

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MUMMINENI SUDHEER KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 4231 OF 2022

Between:

Middela Yadaiah @ Sakali Yadaiah S/o Laxmaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahabubnagar District.
3. The Tahsildar, Jadcherla Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
4. Bheem Sena Chary, S/o. Venugopala Chary, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.1-16, Maruthi Nagar, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar District.

(C.T. of R4 amended as per Court order dated 17/08/22 in I.A.3/22)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri POTTIGARI SRIDHAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of mandamus, declaring proceedings No. C/16465/18, dt.09/10/2018 of the 3rd respondent as illegal, unjust, unsustainable and violative of the provisions of Telangana Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1950, and consequently, set aside the same

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri POTTIGARI SRIDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Bheem Sena Chary, S/o. Venugopala Chary, Aged about 60 years, Occ.
Agriculture, R/o.1-16, Maruthi Nagar,, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar District.
(C.T. of R4 amended as per Court order dated 17/08/22 in I.A.3/22)

are directed to show cause on or before 10.10.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue fresh notice to R-4.

Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on R-4 by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 10.10.2022.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- I. NAGA LAKSHMI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bheem Sena Chary, S/o. Venugopala Chary, Aged about 60 years, Occ.
Agriculture, R/o.1-16, Maruthi Nagar,, Jadcherla, Mahabubnagar District.
~~(C.T. of R4 amended as per Court order dated 17/08/22 in I.A.3/22)~~
(addressed ~~to~~, by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
2. One CC to SRI. POTTIGARI SRIDHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at
Hyderabad. [OUT] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSKJ

DATED:17/08/2022

NOTE: POST ON 10.10.2022

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.4231 of 2022

